## A RESOLUTION

To ratify the Air Transport Agreement between the Government of the Federated States of Micronesia and the Government of the Independent State of Papua New Guinea.

- 1 WHEREAS, the Government of the Federated States of Micronesia
- 2 and the Government of Independent State of Papua New Guinea signed
- 3 on September 10, 2015, the Air Transport Agreement in Port
- 4 Moresby; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the Agreement concerns the mutual grant of rights
- 6 that enables the designated airlines to establish and operate
- 7 international air services between the two nations;
- 8 WHEREAS, the Agreement is anticipated to foster the delivery
- 9 of air transport services to the Federated States of Micronesia
- 10 and to foster economic development for the benefit of the
- 11 Federated States of Micronesia; and
- 12 WHEREAS, under the Constitution of the Federated States of
- 13 Micronesia, the Congress has authority to ratify treaties; now,
- 14 therefore,
- 15 BE IT RESOLVED by the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated
- 16 States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2015, that Congress
- 17 hereby ratifies the Air Transport Agreement Between the Government
- 18 of the Federated States of Micronesia and the Government
- 19 Independent State of Papua New Guinea; and

20

21

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this 2 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States 3 of Micronesia. Date: 10/01/15 Introduced by: /s/ Florencio S. Harper Florencio S. Harper (by request) 

2 of 2